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available to pay the public building -bonds at maturity, provision should 
be made in the law, before the maturity of the public building bonds 
for theS'ale of the bonds purchased with the public building fund as 
an investment for the permanent sehool funds. This might necessi­
tate an amendment of the law which prohibits the investment of th-a 
permanent school funds for second issues of school district bonds. 

Very truly yours, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Appropriation, Expenditure Of. Montana State Fair. 

It is not ,within the power of the Board of Directors of the 
Montana State Fair to make expenditure of the appropl"'iation 
made for permanent improvements for the purchase of an 
additional trad of ground, the intention of the l,anguage used 
in the Act being that the money appropriated thereby shall be 
used only for permanent improvements upon the ground already 
owned by the State for State Fair purposes. 

Mr. John W. Pa;ce, 
Sec. Montana StatE; Fair, 

Helena, Montana. 
Dear Sir:-

Helena, Montana, July 23, 1907. 

I am in receipt of your favor of the 20th inst., in which you state 
that it is desirable to 'Secure twenty acres of land additional to the 
Mnotana State Fair Grounds,and that the -board of directors of the 
Montana State Fair have an option on a tract of land which they believe 
e~tremely desirable to purchase for the State, as an addi­
tion to the present State Fair Grounds, and, in this connection, you 
inquire as to whether or not, under the present law, the sum of Two 
Thousand Dollars can legally be appropriated and paid out on the pur· 
chase of -'Such land from the moneys appropriated by the last Legis­
lative Assembly for -permanent improvements by House Bill No. 85, 
Laws 1907, page 533. 

Under said Act the appropriation is expressly made "for permanent 
improvements upon the grounds of the Montana State Fair to be exp-ended 
by the Board of Directors * * * for the making of such 
permanent improvements upon the grounds of the Montana State Fair 
as to them may seem necessary or desirable." 

From the language used in making this appropriation it is a:pparent 
that the intent was to make this appropriation for permanent improve­
ments to be placed upon the grounds already owned by the State for 
State Fair purposes; and therefoore it is not within the province of 
said -board to use the said moneys for the purpose indicated. Additional 
land may be considered a permanent improvement, but the language 
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used in making this appropriation is not sufficiently broad to p'ermit its 
expenditure for such purpos·es. 

Yours very truly, 
.A!LBiIDRT J. GAlLEN, 

Attorney General. 

Bonds of School Districts, Qualification of Electors. Electors, 
School Districts, Qualification of Electors. 

All men and women who are citizens of the United States 
Qver 21 years of age, and who have resided in the State of 
::\10ntana one year amd in the school district thirty days, are 
entitled to vote at a school district election for the purpose of 
issuing school bonds, and they need not be registered in order 
to vote at such an election. 

Helena, Montana, July 25, 19()7. 
Boaril of County Commissioners, 

Lewis and Clark County, 
Helena, Montana. 

Gentlemen:-
Your request for an opinion on the following question rei!eived: 

"What are the qualifications of an elector for a school bond 
election ?" 

Section 2, Article IX of the State Constitution defines an elector 
as follows: 

"Every male per'son of the age of 21 years or over possess­
ing the following qualifications shall be entitled to vote at all 
general elections and for all officers that now are, or hereafter 
may be elected by the people, and upon all questions which may 
be submitted to a vote of the people: . 

''First, he shall be a citizen of the United States;· Second, 
he shall have resided in this State one· year immediately preceding 
the election at which he offers to vote, and in the town, county 
or precinct such time as may be prescribed by law." 

Section 1() of Article IX provides that women shall have the right 
to vote at any school district election. 

See also Sections 1181 and ·1186 of the Political. Code. 
Section 1777 of the Political Code, as amended by the laws of 1897, 

p. 138, reads as follows: 

• "Section 1777. Every citizen of the United States who has 
resided in the State of Montana for one year, and thirty days 
In the school district next preceding the election may vote 
thereat. Women of the age of twenty-one years and upwards 
who are citizens of the United States, and who have resided in 
the State of Montana one year, and in the school district for 
thirty days next preceding the day of election, may vote there­
at; Provided however that before any such person shall be 
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